
 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

FRIDAY, 21 MAY 2021, 10.30 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Mackie (Chair) 
Councillors Kelloway and Wood 
 
 
 
 

1   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
2   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Gin Ne Sais Quoi - Mill 

Lane  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

3   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Ollie's Bar and Kitchen, 
Hedel Road, Canton  (Pages 23 - 72) 

 
4   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Monday, 17 May 2021 
Contact:  Graham Porter,  
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

This meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. A copy of the recording 
will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 

policy. 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 

consented to being filmed and/or recorded. 
If you have any queries regarding the recording of this meeting, please 

contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or 
email Democratic Services 



CARDIFF COUNCIL                        Agenda Item CO.  
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 21 May 2021 
 
Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 
Application for Premises Licence - Grant 
 
Application No: 060952  
Name of Premises: Gin Ne Sais Quoi, 15-16 Mill Lane, Cardiff, CF10 1FL 
Ward: Cathays  
 
 
1.  Application 
 
1.1 An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence has been received from Gin Ne Sais Quoi Ltd in 

respect of 
[...]
ymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

South Wales Police welcomes receiving correspondence in Welsh and English. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in 
Welsh and corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

 

Ymwadiad Heddlu de Cymru\South Wales Police Disclaimer 

Gallai defnyddio neu ddatgelu’r neges e-bost hon heb awdurdod fod yn anghyfreithlon. Gallwch weld ein datganiad cyfrinachedd yn: 
https://www.south-wales.police.uk/cy/datganiad-cyfrinachedd-e-bost/. 

Unauthorised use or disclosure of this email may be unlawful. View our confidentiality statement at https://www.south-
wales.police.uk/en/email-confidentiality-statement/. 

Page 35



  

 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SWYDDOGOL - OFFICIAL 
 

Licensing Department,  
Cardiff Bay Police Station,  

James Street,  
Cardiff,  

CF10 5EW. 
 

23rd April 2021 

 

Oliver Banks,  
14 Melrose Avenue, 
Roath,  
Cardiff, 
CF23 9AR. 
 

RE: Application for the grant of a premise licence “A Bit on the Side by Ollie’s Bar and Kitchen”, 
Unit 1 Hedel Road, Leckwith, Cardiff, CF11 8DJ. 

 

I have caused enquiries to be made into this application and make the following representation that 
I wish to be considered when deciding on the licensable activity and conditions for this licence. 

The applicant has applied for a licence for on and off premise consumption, from a small premises  
cited, on an industrial estate in the Leckwith area of Cardiff. There are similar premises operating 
similar hours nearby.  There is no inside area for customers to access, they will be seated by a 
member of staff and all service will be conducted by waiter/waitress, with food and drinks being 
brought to the table.  

The vision is for this premise to be a relaxed café bar, with a chilled vibe playing easy listening and 
acoustic music, either recorded or played live on occasion.  

 

The applicant therefore applies to conduct the following licensable activity: 

Opening Hours; Monday to Wednesday 09:00 – 00:30,
[...]
rsons to commit mindless acts of damage and vandalism.  
 
One of my units, unit 7, is also adjacent to a pathway which is used as a short cut and 
leads to the residential area of Landsdowne Avenue. This may become a target for 
such vandalism and it is likely that with increased pedestrian traffic from such 
intoxicated persons that the area will suffer from an increase in litter and where 
customers decide to relieve themselves of their overfilled bladders. 
 
Whether customers are purchasing for on-site consumption or off-site consumption 
will likely lead to increased littering of the area from cans and bottles.  This will 
become hazardous to vehicles using the site, in particular to the tyres from glass 
especially. 
 
Unit 1, the premises applying for the license, has recently been converted inside from 
being utilised by one business to being utilised by several businesses, increasing the 
amount of employees at the unit at any one time and also increasing the amount of 
vehicles. The proposed new use will undoubtedly attract customers using vehicles. 
With only 3 available on-site parking premises I am concerned that the anticipated 
extra traffic and parked vehicles will lead to significant issues with access and egress. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Neil Williams 
Director 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Gin Ne Sais Quoi - Mill Lane
	Appendix A - Site Map & Plan.pdf
	Site Map.pdf
	Title



	3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Ollie's Bar and Kitchen, Hedel Road, Canton
	Appendix A - Site Map & Plan.pdf
	Site Map.pdf
	Title








Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 5509 

Committee Licensing Sub Committee 

Date 21/05/2021 

Attendees Councillor Norma Mackie (Chair) 

Councillor Ashley Wood (Committee Member) 

Graham Porter (Clerk) 

Amanda Jones (Officer) 

Clive Pursey (Officer) 

Davina Fiore (Monitor) 

Gary Jones (Monitor) 

Daniel Cook (Officer) 

Mark Roberts (Officer) 

Kate Rees (Monitor) 

Mandy Farnham (Notify) 

Andrea Redmond (Notify) 

Councillor Susan Goddard (Committee Member) 
 

 

Item ID 23761 

Item Title Declarations of Interest 

Summary  

 

Item ID 23763 

Item Title Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Gin Ne Sais Quoi - Mill 
Lane 

Summary  

 

Item ID 23764 

Item Title Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Ollie's Bar and Kitchen, 
Hedel Road, Canton 

Summary  

 

Item ID 23762 

Item Title Urgent Items (if any) 

Summary  

 
 


